C. S.

MISCELLANEOUS.

(Publications)

1946

No.

248/46

Secretary of State

SUBJECT.

19 46

28th September.

Previous Paper.

"ANTARCTIC PILOT" PUBLICATION

MINUTES.

Subsequent Paper.

1. A. of S. Despatch no. 24 of 28.9.46

2.

N.O.I.C.

Showe's be grappe if 7 m

mes enough me to uply to CO.

Like

20.11.46

4. Tel. NO. 362. 15 S. of S. of 23.11.46.
BUIDER STORY.

15/3/57

- M.R.U.

E. may wish to see O. Shale I send it to hag. S.G. knowld come M.v. as in how that have ship is found then a end heart: a star It. with it to the he clave I the 'Figure 1? When

Will the Filgrey calch the Poson ship? Backer confirm. While awarley confirmation G. N. might look through her deapt?

X

elliptie. am efect 5 is described. I went send his fic (or least ()) to hay. 5.6. by red "Caprie" which wice cathe the Perce ship. ' hag. S.G. her telegrapher In the file about new Lower In S.G.) has 'Stanfor' a 'Tomoris' an Du to lean M. V. carly april: . I said ' end hand ' bream the was hi: Ryan's dete do us. 2. For celainly, I sto. proper x n 5. nanstie, Ask G.N. as It wish. 12/3 agra. hic 14/11 as et 6 pl. . when i ample time for "laforie" Seiling c. 20. ase Acl. 14.3

Received please (1). B.B. Rount av (10) remark

B.B. Rout ar (a) remarks mar me wieddell seal is not extinct in 3.5. I agree with him mar me Fue head neight or left our of the Pilot.

2. I shall look into the portrion of sur Island but it night as well so in as a reserve. It is not in any of the Sealing Divisions and is the mererned from ne realers. 25085. 15=:11-47

.

NA. 4 G.N. 412 15.3.47

Leag. 5.6. Cle Mi. Lie. Han gon any Like make, please? All

13.

des. Groof revised and list of Corrections suggested, herewith.

3. I offer the following observations:

Fage 35. - Juies 43-44: REINDEER.

It is estimated that there are now between two and three thousand of these I personally counted 300 in one small herd grazing quite was Aussik Italion and I have seen heras upisasas of free bundred in Combeland Bay.

age 36- Luie 3. FUR SEALS.

The suggestion that any reference to Tues leal's should be expunyed is. perhaps a good one and with which I agree but it is, I Think, generally Kusion that these annuals to exist on Bird Island. Both Gibson-Hill fact on their arrival here und the Sommers of the racious catchers frequently fassing between wellis und Berd Slands. a few have also been seen in other bags on the coasts. Line 16 - CATTLE.

Repl' at Jesea Station during the whole year and the word "Cattle" skroued not

therefore be deleted. Page 38. - STROMNESS HARBOUR. the station has been transferred to messers. Chr. Salvesen & Co, and is no longs, operated as a shaling concern. Signed of the toilets have been remored but the tanks use used for storage of oil and machine shops and floating dock for Calches repairs. a gang of about 40 men, mainly engineers and mechanics. is stationed there permunently lage 39: HUSVIK HARBOUR. The wholing station here owned by tousbergs Hotallungeri, has operated aurung the past too seasons and is in an excellent state of repair. Fage 41 - Luis 18-21) ANCHORAGE. mable to beneloof the so called grease deposits has been plurgely exaggerated aid the smell from one whaling Station is no more objectionable than from another plese lague is un exaggeration of fact. Thing St. 126/5/47. List of Corrections suggested by mag S.S. 245/47. 14-16. Pe. when is ample him for Figury? ash 10 H. C. 5. Rep. P.36 of Ingd, in envelope (16) para Farna should have "Seals are strictly. . . lience shift of from lines 9-10 to become me opening rentence, shift to from lines 9-10 to become me opening rentence, 2. All off-liping rocker and islands ought to be made real reserves and as mis is easily done it made real reserves and as mis is easily done it might go in at same para line 12. ME. 19

Dona D. fr com. pe. lear. 5.6. appears

to Lan was (1) is proparing (6)

All

10.6

Dib "magishate" mot. Resident magistrate
which has a special compotation. Dlb app.

mc 10/vi

21. Despote Despoteh No14 to 8/5 of 10. 6. 47.

Telegram No. 207 from Secretary of State of 17. 6. 47

22.

Les. 22 corrections were included in air bag wh. she were Montavideo tomorrow, pl.

Tel. No 339 to 8 of 3 of 19 6 47 24.

A Ale

Research Departmen...
Foreign Office,
Whitehall, S.W.1.

23rd August, 1946.

C.J.J.T. Barton, Esq., Colonial Office, Downing Street, S.W.1.



Dear Barton,

I have received your two very official telegrams from the Under Secretary of State, both here and in Cambridge, and I hasten to return the section of the <u>Antarctic Pilot</u>.

I am very sorry that I have been quite unable to deal with this adequately. I may say that I spend more time each week on Colonial Office work than I do for the Foreign Office. This I am delighted to do, but I have felt that such matters as stores and personnel for F.I.D.S. must have priority if "Trepassey" is to sail in time this year.

I suggest that the best way to bring the South Georgia Thaling Sections up to date would be by consulting the annual reports of the Magistrate to the Governor. In the past these always contained a statement about the land stations operating, value of exports, etc. Mackintosl is now back from Sweden and could give you information about the dates of the whaling season. The whaling industry you could take (in part) from "Territorial Claims in the Antarctic", pp.5-9, and 39; the sealing industry from p.11.

Here are a few additional comments:

P. 34, line 6: Port Foster is presumably no longer a port of entry.

P. 36, line 3. Weddell Seals are not extinct; there are always a few at the east end of South Georgia. There is also a small Colony of Fur Seals on Bird Island at the west end of South Georgia. (Possibly, however, this

last should not be published: Bird Island is a preserved area and the 'Discovery' Committee has kept this information confidential).

P.36. line 16. Add pigs; delete cattle.

F.36, line 53. Bird Island is a reserved area where all seals and birds are protected.

P.38. line 38. Leith harbour should be in heavy type (as Stromness Bay).

P.38. lines 4 -47. Solvesen's wholing station is in excellent condition, I believe actively operating until 1940, but closed during the war; steam producing and processing plant; oil tanks of 10,000 tons capacity; extensive repair shops; slipway for two moderate sized whale catchers; W/T station. (I suggest you ask Salvesen for most recent details).

P.38, line 54: 0.39, line 1-2. The whaling plant is in very poor condition but a good steam producing plant and floating dock to take the largest size whale-catchers were used by a small maintenance staff until 1940; oil tanks of 4,300 tons capacity. (This is 1942 information, which requires confirmation).

P.39, lines 23-40. The whaling plant is in very poor condition, but a slipway and repair shops were in use by a small maintenance staff until the beginning of the war; fuel oil tanks of 2,500 tons capacity. (This is 1942 information, which requires confirmation).

P. 41. lines 45-47. Whaling station continued to operate throughout the War; oil tanks of 3,750 tons capacity: floating dock to take largest size whale-catcher. (Last point is 1942 information which requires confirmation).

P.43, lines 7-15 Still correct.

P.45, lines 51-54. Still correct.

Supplement No. 12, 1945.

P.17. I have no recent information. "Five whaling stations" should perhaps read "whaling stations". Do we know whether maintenance parties are still living at Husvik and Stromness; certainly there is no one at Prince Olaf Harbour.

P.19, lines 7-8. Correct.

P.20, section marked. Station is deserted and derelict, but probably still a good place to moor ships against jetty; can you confirm this?

P.21. I have no information on section marked.

P.23 sections marked. I have no recent information.

P.24, sections marked. ditto.

Yours sincerely.

(Sgd) B.B. Roberts.

FALKLAND ISLANDS

No. 2+

Colonial Office,

Downing Street.

28 September, 1946.

5 NOV 15 A

Sir,

I have the honour to transmit a proof for the 'Antarctic Pilot', together with a copy of a letter from the Research Department in the Foreign Office. I should be glad if you would revise the proof, with particular respect to:

- (a) any new information, especially with regard to aids to navigation or any points affecting navigation such as piers, moorings, etc.
 - (b) the deletion of any information now in the 'Antarctic Pilot' which appears doubtful or out of date and which cannot be confirmed.

It would be appreciated by the Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty if the

Reply at 4.

revision

The Officer Administering the Government of the Falkland Islands.

revision could be given priority of treatment.

- I will will be

I have the honour to be, Sir, Your most obedient, humble servant,

. eterrit : engles !

4 NNEW.



TELEGRAM. M.P. 248/46.

From His Excellency the Acting Governor.

 T_{θ} The Secretary of State for the Colonies.

Despatched: November 23rd 1946 Time: 12.00.

Received: 19 Time:

Red

No. 362. Your despatch No. 24 of 28th September. Antarctic Pilot. Regret unable to correct locally and propose to retain papers until opportunity arises to forward them to South Georgia.

G.T.C.

GOVERNOR.

Ser 22

p 34. line 2. Whaling - delete lines 2, 3, 4.

" 12-13-14. Delete " ne period . . . 31 " May"

Insert " six mounts for land station

and four mounts for factory

whips "

9 eorgia, delete remainder.

\$ 35. 119-27 Refer to magint rate 8.9.

"louge number to me coun ear

p 36 ... 6 ans 8 Weddell real still formir (nes also B. B. R. (2)
p 40 " 45" GRYTVIKEN is a seprouper for
thing Edward Core and is ne
name in general are.

p 41 " 48 Communication is vertricted to whaling versels and occasional and irregular calls by steamer from the Falklands.

Bupplement p20 Prince Olaf Honton.

The whaling soarion is now derelist 6

All light y magistrate to check.

2 1 cannot speak to the mereur

condition of the Strommer Matrion.

p. 39 line 41 3/ 21 street a doctor art Leith.

Mis seems to han been and by boy S.G. as a basis for 15

Supplement. p. 20 Prince Het Harborn, Tre maliq Wadrons in now derelier.

ANTARCTIC PILOT - First Edition 1930.

PAGE 34	Lines 2-4:	Delete "A" to "months."
TAGE 54.	Lines 12-13:	Delete "the period from 16th September
	<u> </u>	to 31st May annually" and substitute "six months for land stations and four months for pelagic factory ships,"
	Lines 15-16:	Delete and substitute "There are 3 Land Stations at South Georgia."
	<u>Line 17:</u>	For "1928" read "1946".
	Line 18:	For "£4,364,814" and "£436,019" read "£1,702,238" and "£708,269".
	Line 20:	For "£3,763,149" and "£163,994" read "£804,508" and "£124,042".
PAGE 35	Line 18:	After "1775." insert "A Resident Magistrate and official staff are maintained at King Edward Cove by the Government of the Falkland Islands."
	Line 19:	For "1926", "1,895", and "7", read "1946", "1,027", and "6".
	Line 20:	For "76" read "192 ".
	Line 24:	For "8" read "3"; after "companies" insert "all" and delete "6".
	<u>Line 25:</u>	For "1928-9" and "24" read "1946-47" and "20".
	Line 26:	For "5,133", "1,564", and "3,124" read "2,550", "326" and "1,671".
	Line 27:	For "5" and "1929" read "3" and "1946".
	Line 31:	For "1928, 74" read "1946, 98".
	Lines 43-44:	Delete from "a" to "bay" and substitute "large numbers to the South-east of Cumberland Bay and between Stromness
	*	and Jason Harbours."
PAGE 36	Line 16:	After "sheep" insert ", pigs".
	<u>Lines 28-29:</u>	After "as" delete ", though the temperature is never very low," and substitute "the temperature is low and".
PAGE 38	Lines 4-6:	Delete.
	Line 43:	Delete "and a store ship" and substitute "and a slipway for two smaller type whale catchers with repair shops."

Delete "Vestfold Co.'s".

Line 52:

PAGES 38 - 39	Line 54: Line 2:	Delete from "alongside" in line 54, page 38, to "lies" in line 2, page 39, and substitute "which is used by transports for loading and discharging oil."
PAGE 39	Line 3:	After "alongside" insert "and a floating dock capable of taking most of the larger sized whale catchers. Stromness is no longer used as a whaling station but for the storage of oil and workshops are maintained for the repair of catchers."
	Line 34:	After "shore" insert "There is a slip- way capable of taking most of the larger sized whale catchers and repair shops are also maintained."
PAGE 40	Lines 5-6:	Delete "in" to "sides" and substitute "Red,".
PAGE 41	Line 10:	Delete.
	<u>Line 19:</u>	Delete "into which the anchor takes some time to sink,".
	<u>Lines 21-22:</u>	Delete ", as, in the cove itself, the smell from the whaling station is frequently very objectionable".
	Line 24:	For "rarely" read "occasionally".
	<u>Line 32:</u>	Delete "and the principal station of Cia. Argentina de Pesca" and substitute "where the whaling station of the Compania Argentina de Pesca is situated".
	<u>Line 33:</u>	After "houses," insert "repair shops,".
	Line 41:	After "flagstaff," delete "is" and insert "and other Government Officers' quarters are".
	<u>Line 44:</u>	Delete "There is a hulk with stores and coal for the whalers."
	<u>Line 45:</u>	After "plentiful" delete "," and insert "in the summer".
	<u>Line 46:</u>	Delete "small".
	<u>Line 47:</u>	Delete "for" and substitute "capable of taking most of the larger sized".
	<u>Lines 48-49:</u>	Delete and substitute "No regular service is maintained and communication is restricted to whaling vessels and calls by steamer from the Falkland Islands at intervals extending over long periods."

50021

PAGE 43. - Lines 8-11:

Delete from "The" to "her." and substitute "When a vessel desires to proceed direct to another harbour permission must be obtained from the Magistrate who will arrange for an officer to proceed there to enter her."

Lines 16-19: Delete from ". owing" to "bottom".

Lines 41-42: Delete from "The" to "anchorage".

PAGE 45. -Line 52: Delete "much".

Lines 53-54:

Delete from "; they" to "stations".

PAGE 46. - Line 47:

Delete "crows.".

ANTARCTIC PILOT - Supplement No. 12 - 1945.

PAGE 17. - Lines 10-11:

Standard Time. Delete from "At the five" to "considerably".

PAGE 19. - Line 8:

For "much" read "sometimes".

PAGES 20 21.

prince Olaf Harbour. The whaling station is now derelict and no lights of any description are maintained at Cape Crewe, Sheep Point or in the Harbour itself.

PAGE 24. - Line 14:

Mooring Buoy. For "white" read "red".

26th May, 1947.

Magistrate, South Georgia.

GOVERNMENT HOUSE.

STANDAY.

10th June, 1047.

E4.52.2.2.1.14.003.

sir,

14-16___

I have the home to reall to respect to the constant the c

In a builting his notes, the legistrate, theorem an arrowed an open whity of seeing the despates and 1ts on leaves are respected.

Trang 3. - Lines 43-94: RRINGW R.

t in estimated that there are now between two and three the sund of these and his at match for some ally. One to do not in one small bod ratio quite her matches of five hindred in turboriald ay.

1 are 36. - Ane 3.

no not entire that a persone to our eds should be expended in orders a cod one on with a school expense, but it is, i think, another stand. Both Gibson-III and olives arrive here, and the arrow of the various established requestly about a number in the estar was a mass of twee illie and Bird Islands. For here also seen so in older bare on the engis.

Line 🔃

A few miles cows and a buil are kept at ruses station during the whole year and the word 'cattle' should not therefore be deleted.

*** **6** 56 - 074 115 114 114 114

ospre. Or. alvesed and conserved is no least operated as wooling conserve one

See 24

THE RIGHT HONOTRABLE, ARTHUR CREMCH JOHES, P.G., M.P., SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE COLUMNIA. of the boilers have been removed but the tanks are used for storage of oil and machine shops and floating dock for catcher repairs. A gang of about 40 men, mainly engineers and mechanics, is stationed there permanently.

"Pare 39. HOVIS DARBUR.

The Chaling Station here, owned by Tonsbergs Hvalfangere, has operated during the past two seasons, and is in an excellent state of repair.

"Page 41 - Lines 18-21)
Page 43 - Lines 17-18)

The difficulty of anchors being unable to penetrate the so-called grease deposits has been largely exaggerated and the smell free one thaling station is no more objectionable than from anotherners again is an exaggeration of fact.

3. The Covernment Laturalist, who has considerable experience of south Corpia, suggests that the sentence "Jeaks are strictly protected, and none are allowed to be killed without a licence, on lines 9 - 10 of page 36, should become the opening sentence of this paragraph.

I have the honour to be, sir, Your most obedient, humple servant,

(sgd) Miles Clifford.

DECODE.

No. S22.

TELEGRAM RECEIVED.

From SECRETARY OF STATE to GOVERNOR.

Despatched: 17. 6. 47 Time: 23.36 Received: 48. 6. 47 Time: 09.00

10. 207. Reference your belegram to. 362 of 1946 Antarutic Filot. Clad to know when corrections may be expected.

SECRETARY OF START.

I/I.

LJII.

See Q1)

Reply at 24

TELEGRAM SENT.

From GOVERNOR to SECRETARY OF STATE.

Despatched: 19. 6. 47	Time: 12.15	Received:	Time:
-----------------------	-------------	-----------	-------

- 22 No. 339. Your telegram No. 207 Antarctic Filot.
- 21 Flease see my despatch to. 14 of June 10th due air mail towards end June.

GOVERNO.

G.T.C.

LJH.